## **RESOLUTION 417**

## APPROVE CONTRACTOR FOR CURB SIDE RESIDENTIAL REFUSE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SERVICES FOR THE VILLAGE OF WHITE CITY MACOUPIN COUNTY ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees for the Village of White City agreed on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of April 2021, at the regular Board Meeting, to enter a three-year contract with DC Waste & Recycling, Inc. as the exclusive company for curb side residential refuse collection and disposal services for the Village of White City, Macoupin County, Illinois.

WHEREAS, the Residential Garbage Collection Contract Extension was received from Bryan Deming, Owner and Vice President of DC Waste and Recycling, Inc. on April 12, 2021.

WHEREAS the Board of Trustees for the Village of White City agreed to the terms of the three-year contract submitted by DC Waste & Recycling, Inc. as explained in the memorandum received April 12, 2021 from Bryan Deming, Owner and Vice President of DC Waste & Recycling, Inc. Said Memorandum and signed Contract attached as official documents to this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that:

The Village of White City will enter an exclusive contract with DC Waste & Recycling, Inc. to begin on or about July 14, 2021, through July 14, 2024.

This Resolution passed by the Village Board of the Village of White City at its regular Board meeting held on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of April **2022** 

//signed// BRENDA SUBICK – 4-13-22

BRENDA SUBICK PRESIDENT, VILLAGE OF WHITE CITY

ATTEST:

//signed// JANET WATSON – 4-13-22 JANET WATSON VILLAGE CLERK

DATE: April 13, 2022			
VOTES:			
Brenda Subick	X Aye	eNay	Absent
Shon Calvert	Ayo	e Nay	X Absent
Karen Clarke	X Ay	eNay	Absent
James Cozart	_ <u>X</u> Ay	yeNay	Absent
Kevin Shaw	_X_ Ay	yeNay	Absent
Scott VanLoo	XAy	yeNay	Absent

Motion to approve Resolution No. 417 made by Kevin Shaw with 2<sup>nd</sup> by Scott VanLoo.